

No. 09-923

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAHER ARAR,
PETITIONER

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID D. COLE
AMANDA SHANOR
c/o Georgetown Univ.
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9078

MARIA C. LAHOOD
Counsel of Record
JULES LOBEL
KATHERINE GALLAGHER
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6430
mlahood@ccrjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioner Maher Arar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. This Case Directly Presents the Question Whether Federal Officials Can, With Impunity, Intentionally Subject a Person to Torture and Obstruct His Access to Congressionally-Mandated Judicial Review Designed to Prevent Torture.	1
II. The Unprecedented <i>Bivens</i> Standard Employed by the Court of Appeals Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Other Circuits.	6
III. Arar’s Allegations of Torture and Respondents’ Obstruction of Arar’s Access to Remedies Prescribed by Congress Are Critical Factors Supporting <i>Bivens</i> Relief Here.	9
IV. None of the “Special Factors” Cited by Respondents or the Court of Appeals Warrants Preclusion of the <i>Bivens</i> Claims Here.	14

V. By Willfully Participating in Joint Action With Syrian Officials to Subject Arar to Torture in Syria, Respondents Acted Under Color of Both U.S. and Syrian Law.	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	19
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	21
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	17
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	20
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	9, 10, 13
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	10
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	10

<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , No. 02-cv-02240, 2004 WL 5584378 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Khouzam v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	19
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	15
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	10
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	17
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	7, 8

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 292.5	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	19, 20
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), as reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	19
S. Rep. No. 102-249, 1991 WL 258662 (Leg. History) (1991)	19

**FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL LAW
AUTHORITIES**

Convention against Torture and Other Forms of Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment or Punishment 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (1994)	10, 12, 16
<i>Klein v. Russia</i> , App. No. 24268/08 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2010)	16
<i>RB & U (Algeria) and OO (Jordan) v. Sec'y of State for the Home Dep't,</i> [2009] UKHL 10 (appeal taken from Eng.) (U.K.)	16
<i>Saadi v. Italy</i> , App. No. 37201/06, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2008)	16

<i>Suresh v. Canada</i> (<i>Minister of Citizenship and Immigration</i>), [2002] 1 S.C.R. 3, 2002 SCC 1 (Can.)	16
<i>Trabelsi v. Italy</i> , App. No. 50163/08 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2010)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Homeland Security's Office of Inspector General, <i>The Removal of a Canadian Citizen to Syria</i> , OIG-08-18 (2008)	3
Department of Homeland Security's Office of Inspector General, <i>The Removal of a Canadian Citizen to Syria (Redacted) Addendum</i> , OIG-08-18, (Mar. 2010)	3, 4, 5
United States Report to the United Nations Committee Against Torture, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/Add/5 (Feb. 9, 2000)	10
United States Written Response to Questions Asked by the United Nations Committee Against Torture (April 28, 2006)	10
